

**Network Change Notice** 

Cincinnati Bell Telephone LLC d/b/a altafiber Network Solutions

## SHORT TERM PUBLIC NOTICE of NETWORK CHANGE UNDER RULE 51.333(a)

Public Notice #:	24-009			
Title:	West Chester Ambleside ORM Retirement			
lssue Date:	04/02/2024	Implementation Date:	07/11/2024	
Carrier's Name:	Cincinnati Bell Telephone L d/b/a altafiber Network Solu			
Carrier's Address:	221 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202			
Contact:	Mike Wolf Director Network Planning 221 East Fourth Street Mail Stop: 121-900 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (513) 397-1364 mike.wolf@altafiber.com			
Network C	Network Change Summary:			

Cincinnati Bell Telephone LLC d/b/a altafiber Network Solutions (CBT) is decommissioning of the Ambleside Optically Remote Module (ORM) located at 9570 Ambleside Drive, West Chester, Ohio (WCHSOHAD).

Description of type of changes planned:

CBT has a project to decommission the ORM at 9570 Ambleside Drive in West Chester, Ohio. The ORM host is the West Chester, Ohio wire center (WCHSOHWC). The ORM will be retired and removed from the network. Customers served out of this ORM will be migrated to the CBT MetaSwitch EVDLOHEVPS2 located at 10000 Reading Road, Evendale, Ohio and will have fiber services available going forward.

Description of Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

Competitive local exchange carriers (CLECs), interexchange carriers (IXCs, IECs), wireless carriers, and paging carriers will continue to maintain facilities and send traffic to the Host Switch, West Chester, Ohio wire center (WCHSOHWC) and will not need to secure new trunk groups to the Evendale, Ohio (EVDLOHEVPS2) switch or augment existing trunk groups to that switch. New ASRs are not needed. New services will continue to be ordered by service address as they are currently today.

## Description of any changes in prices, terms, or conditions that will accompany the planned change(s):

None				
Location of Change	CLLI	City	State	
	WCHSOHAD	West Chester	Ohio	

## <u>Cincinnati Bell Telephone</u> <u>LLC d/b/a altafiber</u> <u>Network Solutions</u> <u>221 East Fourth Street</u> <u>Cincinnati, OH 45202</u>

Notice Authored by:	Julie Riess
Notice Issue Date:	04/2/2024

## Edit History

Modification Date & Time	<u>Modified by</u>